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To get a representative vision of what the future of
diabetes care and support should look like, we wanted
to ensure we spoke to as many people as possible. This
included people with different types of diabetes, parents
and carers, people of different ages and ethnicities, and
those from different socio-economic groups.

We adopted a mixed methods approach, triangulating evidence from self-run
Local Group conversations, facilitated ‘Big Conversation’ focus groups, social
media ‘chats’ and data from an online survey. We also commissioned research
to explore the experiences of people who we were less likely to hear from.

This briefing gives an overview of what we did, who was involved, and our
findings. If you would like further information, please contact the Diabetes UK
Policy team: policy@diabetes.org.uk

Local Group conversations

* We supported 41 Diabetes UK Local Groups across the UK to hold their own
conversations between March and August 2017. The number of participants
in each group ranged from 1-80. In total, more than 520 people took part'.

* Two groups were specifically recruited to and facilitated to capture the views
of people from minority ethnic groups.

* Local Groups received a standard pack containing a discussion guide,
tips for facilitating the discussion, a feedback form and the following
discussion questions:

1 How did diabetes affect something you did in the last week?

2 If you could change one thing about the healthcare you receive for
your diabetes what would it be?

3 Does diabetes affect your life at work and how could this be made easier?

4 What's the most frustrating thing for you about having diabetes? How
could you be helped to overcome the challenges this poses you?

5 What changes do you think are needed to help prevent Type 2 diabetes?
6 How do you think it will be different to have diabetes in ten years’ time?

* The feedback forms were returned to Diabetes UK, where responses
were coded into categories by two members of staff and recorded in
Microsoft Excel.

Big Conversation events

* We held seven Big Conversations across the UK in June and July 2017.
These took place in Belfast, Bristol, Cardiff, Glasgow, Leeds, and twice in
London. In total, there were 225 participants.

* A standard set of questions and topics were agreed to guide semi-structured
group conversations. All facilitators received training and used standardised
feedback forms to record themes and key quotes from the conversations.
The data were then fed back to a coordinator and collated in Microsoft
Excel for analysis.

e The following tables report demographics based on the information
people gave us when they registered to attend the event. They therefore
do not include people who withheld this information or attended without
pre-registering.

1 Note: Some groups did not include complete data about number of participants, therefore we have
estimated from the information available to us for local group conversations and online conversation
when reporting total participants by nation in the Future of Diabetes report.



Table 1: Experience of diabetes for participants at Big Conversation events Table 4: Number of participants at each Big Conversation event

fExperience of diabetes Percentage ) (Event No. participants

Type 1 48% Belfast 18

Type 2 43% Bristol 30

Other type of diabetes (eg, LADA) 2% Cardiff 27

Carer, partner or relative 2% Glasgow 31
| Parent of a child with diabetes 4% ) Leeds 30

London 1 61
| London 2 28 )

Table 2: Age of participants at Big Conversation events
(Age Percentage A . .

1804 7% Online conversations

25-44 25% e Throughout June we hosted online conversations using Twitter (‘“Tweetchats’)
45-64 38% and the Diabetes UK Forum. Each session focused on one of the questions
65+ 30% ) used in the Local Group discussions.

e The Forum discussion had 56 unique contributors. The Tweetchats had 402,

Table 3: Ethnicity of participants at Big Conversation events (Experience of diabetes Number of Forum )

P N contributors

Ethnicity Percentage Type 1 30

White 86% Type 2 21

Mixed/ Multiple Ethnic Groups 3% Other type of diabetes (eg, LADA) 3

Asian/Asian British 8% Carer, partner or relative 1

Black/ African/ Caribbean/ Black British 3% | Pre-diabetes 1 )

| Other Ethnic Group <1% )

2 See Note 1 above.



The Future of Diabetes survey

* The online Future of Diabetes survey ran from June until August 2017.
7,164 people completed the survey in full. An additional 2,561 people
submitted partial responses. The highest number of people to answer a
question was 8,512.

* Survey questions were decided by the Future of Diabetes project group.
The questions were designed to:

1 Capture participants’ current experience of diabetes using questions
relating to the 15 healthcare essentials® and priority areas identified
through the preliminary Local Group conversations, and

2 Give participants an opportunity to express how they would like to
see diabetes care and support change in the future.

* The majority of questions invited closed responses. Top-line findings from
these questions and participant demographics are included at Annex A.

3 Diabetes UK. The 15 healthcare essentials: the care you should expect.
4 Bryman A (2012) Social Research Methods, 4th edn. Oxford University Press, p. 566.

Qualitative analysis

Each part of the engagement exercise produced a large volume of qualitative
data. A team of six Diabetes UK staff and a volunteer agreed an approach to
analysis based on grounded theory*.

Initially, two members of the team coded data from the first of the Local Group
discussions and Big Conversation discussions into categories. These initial
categories were circulated amongst the team.

Each team member then used these categories to code an agreed section of
the incoming data from the Local Group and Big Conversation discussions,
the social media engagement and the survey. Emergent categories were
compared to the categories from the initial coding. These were revised as
appropriate until it was agreed that theoretical saturation had been reached.
A tally of responses allocated to each category was recorded. Key quotes
were recorded where it was felt that they helped to illuminate the nature of
the category.

The categories were then refined to produce six themes, with each containing
a number of sub-themes. The tallies of responses within each theme allowed
for the team to assess the prevalence of the topic within the responses. The
remaining open response survey questions were allocated directly to the
agreed sub-themes and themes. Responses which raised multiple issues
received multiple allocations.

The main themes informed the six sections of the Future of Diabetes report.



Annex A: Survey results

The following charts show the percentage and number of respondents answering
each question. These results include all respondents who answered the question.
Those who skipped the question are not included in question results.

1 In the last week, do you feel that diabetes got in the way of you or your
family member doing something that you wanted to do?

Yes 33.57% (2,846)

No

66.43% (5,632)

Total: 8,478 respondents

2 How would you rate your understanding of diabetes?

| know a lot about diabetes 62.49% (5,318)

| know a bit about diabetes 35.17% (2,993)

| hardly know anything
about diabetes

Don’t know 0.25% (21)

I 2.09% (178)

Total: 8,510 respondents

3 Would you say you feel in control of your or your family

member’s diabetes?
- 30.43% (2,586)

. 9.58% (814)
Don’t know 0.89% (76)

Yes, definitely

Yes, to some extent

No

Total: 8,497 respondents

4 How often do you feel down because of diabetes?

Often - 19.06% (1,622)
Sometimes - 45.04% (3,834)
- 24.81% (2,112)

Never 10.56% (899)

Rarely

I’d rather not say | 0.53% (45)

Total: 8,512 respondents



4 How often do you feel down because of diabetes? / What is your experience of diabetes? (Pivot)

| have Type 2 diabetes

| have Type 1 diabetes

| have another form of diabetes

| care for someone with Type 2 diabetes
| care for someone with Type 1 diabetes

| am a parent of a child with Type 1 diabetes

Ve

~

-

[ | [ | [ |
Often |Sometimes |Rarely |Never |I’drather
not say
15.37% | 42.85% 27.83% |13.68% |0.27%
22.31% | 45.83% 23.84% |7.61% |0.40%
15.45% | 56.36% 16.36% | 11.82% |0.00%
11.61% | 43.23% 29.03% [10.97% |5.16%
24.35% |52.17% 1391% |7.83% |[1.74%
29.58% | 57.33% 11.52% |1.05% |[0.52%
J

5 If you could change one thing about the healthcare you or your family member receives for your diabetes what would it be?

Amount of time with your GP

Being given more information and support
to manage your diabetes day-to-day

Better care when your staying in hospital

Having accessin a one stop clinic where you
get all your appointments at the same place

Quality of time with your GP

None of these

- 5.04% (428)

5% (425)

8.3% (705)

Total: 8,496 respondents

22.46% (1908)

26% (2209)

33.2% (2821)



10 Have you or your family member ever had trouble getting the
medication or equipment you need to manage your diabetes?

Yes 28.74% (2,288)

No 67.13% (5,344)

Not applicable ' 4.13% (329)
Total: 7,961 respondents

16 Have you or your family member ever attended a formal group
education course, eg DAFNE, DESMOND, X-PERT, Bertie?

Yes

39.14% (3,030)

No 58.13% (4,492)

Don’t know l 2.83% (219)

Total: 7,741 respondents

17 Do you or your family member feel more confident managing your
diabetes because you attended this formal group education course?

Yes, definitely 53.99% (1,630)

Yes, to some extent 36.87% (1,113)

No 9.14% (276)

Total: 3,019 respondents

18 Would you or your family member be interested in going to a course
or training about diabetes and how to manage the condition?

Very interested 36.14% (2,764)

Fairly interested 33.41% (2,555)

Not very interested 18.96% (1,450)

Not at all interested 11.49% (879)

Total: 7,648 respondents

20 Has diabetes ever caused you or your family member difficulties
at work?

Yes 29.83% (2,273)

No

Not applicable 17% (1,295)

Don’t know/
I’d rather not say

2.4% (183)

Total: 7,619 respondents

50.77% (3,868)



21 Does your or your family member’s employer know you have diabetes? 23 If you or your family member hasn’t told your employer you have

diabetes, why have you or your family member not told them?

No I 4.83% (288)

It's never come up
Not applicable - 32.26% (1,922) I’'m concerned I'd be

’ Don’t know/ 1.43% (85) treated differently
I’d rather not say

It's not relevant 48.03% (1406)

31.25% (95)

20.72% (63)

Total: 304 respondents
Total: 5,958 respondents

22 If your or your family member’s employer knows you
have diabetes, do you feel you’ve faced discrimination
because of diabetes?

B v e

Not applicable I 2.61% (100)

Yes

No

Don’t know/ 5.56% (21 3)
I’d rather not say

Total: 3,831 respondents



24 How could you or your family member be better supported to manage your
diabetes at work? (Tick all those that apply)

Time off work for diabetes
related appointments _ 24.36% (1,382)

Privacy for tegtlng your bI.ood - 10.05% (570)

sugar and taking medications

Flexibility to take breaks to eat or test
| feel supported enough at work 40.24% (2,283)

your blood sugar or take medication

Other 25.81% (1,464)

Total: 5,673 respondents

27 What’s your gender?

Other 0.12% (9

Female

I’d rather not say 0.16% (12)

Total: 7,355 respondents



28 How old are you?

Under 18 ] 0.73% (54)

18-20years [N 5.35% (395)

23.27% (1,718)

30-39 years 7.11% (525)

40-49 years 13.43% (992)

50-59 years

60-69 years

70-79 years 17.52% (1,294)

80-89 years - 3.43% (253)
90+ years | 0.19% (14)

I’d rather not say I 0.33% (24)

Total: 7,384 respondents

29 Where in the UK do you live?

Engand [ 82.54% (6,083)

Northern Ireland | 3.09% (228)
scotland [} 0.67% (713)
Wales  4.69% (346)

Total: 7,370 respondents

28.64% (2,115)



30 Please select the region you live in from the dropdown menu:

East Midlands 7.95% (479)
East of England _ 9.42% (567)
London _ 10.31% (621)
North East 4.18% (252)
North West 13.32% (802)
South East 22.32% (1344)
South West 14.30% (861)
West Midlands 9.37% (564)

Yorkshire and the Humber 8.83% (532)

Total: 6,022 respondents

31 What is your experience of diabetes?

| have Type 1 diabetes

| have another form of diabetes I 1.51% (110)

I have Type 2 diabetes

| care for someone with Type 1 diabetes 1.57% (115)
| care for someone with Type 2 diabetes 2.12% (155)

| am a parent of a child with Type 1 diabetes . 5.25% (383)

Total: 7,302 respondents



32 What’s your ethnic group?

Asian / Asian Biritish (Indian / Pakistani / Bangladeshi /
Chinese / Any other Asian background)

Black / African / Carribbean / Black British ( Caribbean /
Any other Black / African / Carribbean background)

Mixed / Multiple ethic groups (White and Black African / White
and Asian / Any other Mixed / Multiple ethnic background)

Other ethnic group (Any other ethnic group)

White (English / Welsh / Scottish / Northern Irish / British
Irish / Gypsy / Irish Traveller / Any other White background)

I’d rather not say

I 2.45% (179)
I 1.37% (100)
I 1.03% (75)
0.40% (29)

I 1.07% (78)

Total: 7,304 respondents



